### **MINUTES**

# CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

# STUDY SESSION – 6:00 PM September 15, 2015

# **CALL TO ORDER**

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Housing Authority and the Board of Library Trustees was called to order at 6:01p.m. by Executive Assistant Cindy Miller in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Executive Assistant Cindy Miller announced that in the absence of both the Mayor and the Mayor Pro Tem, the city clerk shall preside temporarily and shall immediately call for the council to elect one of them as a temporary presiding officer to serve.

Executive Assistant Cindy Miller opened the nomination for Presiding Officer. Council Member Giba nominated Council Member Price, seconded by Council Member Jempson. Motion carried 3-0-2, Mayor Molina, Mayor Pro Tem Gutierrez absent.

Executive Assistant Cindy Miller announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Scott Heveran.

# INVOCATION

Observed a moment of silence in prayer

# **ROLL CALL**

Council: Jeffrey J. Giba Council Member

D. LaDonna Jempson Council Member George E. Price Council Member

Absent:

Jesse L. Molina Mayor

Yxstian A. Gutierrez Mayor Pro Tem

**INTRODUCTIONS** 

Staff: Michelle Dawson City Manager

Paul Early Interim City Attorney

Cindy Miller Executive Assistant to the Mayor/City

Council

Richard Teichert Chief Financial Officer
Thomas M. DeSantis Assistant City Manager

Ahmad Ansari Public Works Director/City Engineer

Joel Ontiveros Police Chief Abdul Ahmad Fire Chief

Chris Paxton Administrative Services Director

Betsy Adams Parks & Community Services Director
Mike Lee Economic Development Director

Allen Brock Community Development Director

# PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Presiding Mayor George Price opened the agenda item for public comments for Item A.1, which were received from Scott Heveran, Ms. Smith, Pam Detterich, Laura Madaras, Bonnie Lassiter, Susan Billinger, Christy P., Milly Bailey, and Donovan Saadiq.

# A. SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

A.1. UPDATE ON ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATIONS \*(ORAL PRESENTATION) (Report of: Administrative Services)

# A.2. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

# Council Member Jempson

- City of Perris contract
- Social media
- Vaccinations on Intak
- Pet Harbor
- Pet Groomer
- Volunteers 18 years and older
- Beds for dogs, looking at mesh beds
- Reserve/networkers outreach list

# Council Member Giba

- Outdoor space by Thanksgiving
- Clean-out sewage draining
- Stray dogs, isolation area
- Linda Blair
- Email complaints

# Council Member Price

- Shelter

- Microchipping
- No Kill Shelter

# **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business the Study Session was adjourned at 8:16 p.m.

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District

Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the

City of Moreno Valley

Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority

Secretary, Board of Library Trustees